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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT 1OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

CIVIL, DIVISION 
IN AND FOR PASCO comry, FLORIDA 

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 

PLAINTIFF, 

vs . 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, 

DEFENDANT. 
I 

COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF 
-- ANI) INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

Plaintiff, ALOHA UTULITIES, INC., sues Defendant, FLORIDA PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION, and states: 

1. This is an action for declaratory relief, pursuant to Chapter 86, Florida 

Statutes, and injunctive relief. 

2. This court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to fj 26.012 and 

Chapter 86, Florida Statutes (2008) and Article V,  Section 5 of the Constitution of the 

State of Florida. 

1 



-- GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

3. Plaintiff, Aloha TJtilities, Inc. (sometimes referred to as "Aloha") is a 

Florida corporation incorporated under Florida law on March 10, 1970. In 1973, 

Aloha received Water Certificate Number 1 3 6- W and Wastewater Certificate Number 

97-S from the Florida Public Service Commission (''PSC") to provide an area ofPasco 

County, Florida with water anld wastewater service. 

4. The PSC has exclusive jurisdiction over privately-owned utilities in 

Florida with respect to the utility',s authority, service, and rates, pursuant to its 

authorization in Chapters 350 and 347, Florida Statutes (2008). 

5 .  On February 27, 2009, Aloha's assets were acquired by a governmental 

entity. Pursuant to §367.071(4)(a), Florida Statutes (2008) the sale of a utility's 

facilities, in whole or part, to a governmental entity shall be approved by the PSC as a 

matter of right. 

6. As of the moment the asset transfix occurred, Aloha was no longer a 

"utility" as defined in Chapter 367 and was no longer subject to the jurisdiction of the 

PSC, as Aloha no longer provided, or proposed to provide, water or wastewater 

services to the public. 

7. On March 9, 2006, Aloha entered into a Settlement Agreement (Exhibit 

A) which was the cdmination of a lengthy negotiation process whose participants 
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included the PSC's staff; certain customers and th,eir representatives; and attorneys, 

consultants, and corporate representatives of Aloha. The Settlement Agreement 

established a way to resolve several pending issues related to Aloha's ongoing 

operations including, but not limited to, pending administrative proceedings at the PSC 

and an appeal pending before the First District Court of Appeal in which both Aloha 

and the PSC were parties. The Settlement Agreement was subject to, and only 

effective upon, PSC approval. The I'SC approved the Settlement Agreement in its 

entirety, and incorporated the same by reference, in its Order Approving Settlement 

Agreement dated April 5 ,  2006 (the "Order") (Exhibit B). 

8. A key facet of the Setllement Agreement was the recognition that a 

particular water treatment method (an ion exchange) should be implemented by Aloha, 

and that the cost of design, permitting and implementing anion exchange would be 

recoverable by Aloha. The Settlement Agreement required that certain monies 

(hereafter ''the irionies here at issue") would be subsequently released to Aloha to 

defray Aloha's costs incurred in the implementation of anion exchange. The monies 

here at issue were in an escrow account in Pasco County until March 23,2009. Since 

March 23, 2009, the monies here at issue are maintained in a separate and segregated 

account of Aloha in Pasco County. 
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9. Aloha dismissed legal p:roceedings, expended funds, incurred debts and 

obligations, and compromised or altered its legal, policy, and operational positions in 

various and sundry ways in order to achieve the compromise that was embodied in the 

Settlement Agreement. 

10. Due. to the fact that Aloha's assets 'were sold to a governmental entity 

before the completion of the anion exchange project, and thus prior to the rate increase 

contemplated by the SettIement Agreement, the specific triggering event for the release 

of the monies here at issue has not occurred and will not occur. 

11. Prior to the sale of its assets Aloha, at the PSC's direction, expended 

significantly more on the implementation of the anion exchange project than the 

amount of the monies here at issue. 

12. Aloha has provided sul'frcient documentation to the PSC to demonstrate 

that it has expended more money on the implementation of anion exchange than the 

monies here at i,ssue. 

13. The PSC has no continuing jurisdiction over Aloha; no continuing duty to 

regulate Aloha's activities; no continuing duty to protect the public or to perform any 

other of its essential agency functions with regard to the monies here at issue; nor the 

authority or jurisdiction to order or direct Aloha to release or surrender the monies here 

at issue. Despite this, upon informition and belief, the PSC is now investigating, by 
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and through its staff, the means and method by which the monies here at issue should 

be "treated" or dispersed, and is entertaining a "motion" (filed by 6 of Aloha's 

approximately 25,000 former customers) which urges the PSC to take possession ofthe 

monies here at issue and transfer the :monies here at issue to the governmental entity 

which purchased Aloha's assets "for t.he benefit of customers". 

14. Aloha has a clear equitable and legal right to the monies here at issue. 

The actions and posture of the PSC manifest that there is a continuing doubt and 

controversy as to the ownership of the monies here at issue. The PSC has declined to 

acknowledge or recognize Aloha's ownership of the monies here at issue, despite 

requests and demands from Aloha for such acknowledgment or recognition. To the 

contrary, the PSC intends to attempt to exercise jurisdiction over the monies here at 

issue, in some form or fashion, and apparently to act on a perceived controversy or 

doubt as to the ownership of the monies here at issue. The PSC's present investigation, 

actions, and intent in this regard would be undertaken despite the PSC's lack of 

jurisdiction, auth.ority, or power over the ownership or with regard to the ownership of 

the monies here at issue. 

15. Aloha will maintain the monies here at issue in a separate, segregated 

account in Pasco County and, hrther, will actively seek an Order of this Court 
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directing it to pay the monies here at issue into the Court Registry, until such time as 

the Court has entered a Final Judgment in the instant Complaint. 

COUNT2 
.- DECLARATORY RELIEF 

16. Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1 through 15 above. 

17. Plaintiff seeks a declaration of its rights with regard to the monies here at 

issue. A present controversy has arisen as set out in paragraphs 1 through 15 above. It 

is clear that Aloha and the PSC have significantly different views regarding the PSC's 

jurisdiction in regard to or over the monies here at issue, and the ownership of the 

monies here at issue. In view of the apparent intention of the PSC in this regard, a 

doubt has arisen concerning the proper disposition of the monies here at issue. 

Plaintiff is in need of the Court's res,olution of these issues. 

18. As of the asset sale which occurred on February 27,2009, the PSC has no 

jurisdiction over Aloha or as to Aloha other than the completion of certain, 

inapplicable, ministerial acts. For that reason, Aloha seeks a declaration of rights that 

cannot be obtained administratively,. 

19. All necessary parties to a complete resolution of the questions raised 

herein are before this Court. 
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20. Plaintiff seeks this declaratory relief to resolve a bona fide controversy 

and not for satisfiing a curiosity or merely to seek judicial advice. 

Aloha seeks a declaration fi-om this Court as necessary to resolve the 21. 

controversy, including: 

that the PSC has no jurisdiction to delcide ownership of the monies here at (a> 

issue; and 

(b) 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffrequests this Court to conduct a non-jury trial on the 

controverted legal matters set out above, and to issue a Declaratory Judgment 

determining the rights and responsibilities of Aloha and the PSC; declaring the 

ownership of the monies here at issue; and for any other relief deemed appropriate by 

the Court in the exercise of its equitable powers. 

that Aloha is the owner of the monies here at issue. 

COUNTJ 
-- TEMPORARY INJUNCTION 

22. 

23. 

Plaintiff realleges paragraphs 1 through 15 above. 

Aloha seeks an interirn order of this Court directing it to deposit the 

monies here at 'issue in the registry of the Court until final resolution of the issues 

herein. 
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24. Aloha will be prejudiced if an adversle disposition as to the monies here at 

issue is ordered by the PSC, although Plaintiff denies that the PSC has any jurisdiction 

over the Plaintiff or the subject matter of this controversy. The burden of proof and 

standard of review will then have shifted substantially against Aloha in any subsequent 

appellate challenge of such a ruling b8y the PSC. , b y  "administrative proceeding" on 

the issue would be held before the PSC, who is under extreme political pressure as to 

the issue and who has no jurisdiction to determine the ownership of the monies here at 

issue. There is no adequate remedy at law to redress such an event. Aloha will thus 

suffer irreparable harm unless the PSC is enjoined from proceeding prior to resolution 

of the instance Complaint. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests this Court to enter an Order directing Aloha to 

deposit the monies here at issue herein in the reg,istry of the Court until further Order 

of this Court and enjoining the Public Service Commission from further action 

effecting, addressing, or adjudicating the ownership or status of the monies here at 

issue until such time as this Court enters a Final Judgment on Count I in the instant 

Complaint, and for such other relief'as this Court deems appropriate in the interest of 

justice. 
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JOHN L. WHAR'I'ON, ESQ. 
FL Bar ID No. 563099 
WILLLAM E. SUNDSTROM, P.A. 
FL Bar ID No. 225533 
ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 877-6555; (850) 656-402'9 FAX 

S.W. MOORE, ESQ. 
FL Bar ID No.157268 
BRTGHAM MOORE,LLP 
3277E Fruitville Road 
Sarasota, FL 34237 

(941) 952-1414 Fax 
(941) 365-3800 

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Aloha Utilities, Inc. 

J F  L. 'Wharton, Esq. 
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SE?TL;Eh/[ENT AGREEh4ENT 

This Settlement Agreement is enterzd into this 9i:4 day of March, 2006, by and 
among Aloha Utilities, Inc. (Aloha), the Office of Public Counsel on behalf of the citizens of the 
State of Florida (OPC), and Wayne T. Forehand, J o h  H. Gaul, and Sandy Mitchell, Jr., 
Intervenors in Dolcket No. 050018-WU (Intervenors). Aloha, OPC and Intervenors are 
collectively referred to as the “Parties”. 

WHEREAS, the Florida Public Service Commission (“Commission”) has initiated 
proceedings in Docket No. 05001 8,-WU (Sthow Cause Docket) relating to the potential deletion 
of a portion of the territory to which Aloha is currently authorized to provide water service, as 
more fully set forth in Order No. PSC-05-0204-SC-W, a d  Aloha is Vigorously defending this 
case; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission has Dpened an investigation in Docket No. OS01 83-WU 
(Investigation Docket) into whether there is probable cause to initiate additional deletion 
proceedings with respect to other :portions of Aloha’s water service territory; and 

WHERE.AS, Aloha has filed a notice of appeal of‘the order initiating the Investigation 
Docket in the First District Court of Appeal (Investigation Appeal); and 

WHEREAS, the underlying issue!; in the Show Cause Docket and the Investigation 
Docket arise out of the presence of hydrogen sulfide in the water in the homes of some Aloha 
customers and various taste, odor and color issues that re:sult from such presence (the “hydrogen 
sulfide issues”); and 

WHERElAS, Aloha has filed an action against the Commission in Leon County Circuit 
Court Case No. 05-CA-01142 seeking declaratory and injunctive relief (Declaratory judgment 
Action); and 

WHEmAS, Aloha has appealed to the First District Court of Appeal in Case No. 04- 
5242 (Refimd Appeal) a Commission oder that requires Aloha to refund certain amounts 
previously collected from its customers; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission has issued Order No. PSC-05-0709-FOF-WU (Water 
Quality Order) in Docket No. 010503-MW mater Quality Proceeding) granting Aloha’s request 
to replace the riquirement in Order No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU that Aloha remove 98% of the 
hydrogen sulfide from its finished water with a goal that the level of hydrogen sulfide in its water 
should not exceed 0. I mg/L, and has specified the locations and frequency of required testing; 
and 

WHEREAS, Aloha has appealed the Water Quality Order to the First District Court of 
Appeal in Case No. 05-3662 (Water Quality Appeal); and 
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WHEREAS, on July 20,2005, Aloha submitted to the Commission an Offer of 
Settlement that was intended to resolve tht: Show Cause Docket, the Investigation Docket, the 
Investigation Appeal, the Declaratory Judgment Action, the Refund Appeal, the Water Quality 
Proceeding, and the Water Quality Appeal; and 

WHEREAS, after hearing public c.omments on August 15,2005 on the Offer of 
Settlement, the Commission on Angclst l?, 2005 defend. taking action on the Commission staff 
recommendation to accept the Offer of Settlement and h e a d  directed the Commission staff to 
conduct further negotiations involving Aloha, appropriate customer representatives, the Office of 
Public Counsel, ,and other interested persons; and 

WHEREAS, the pending Commission dockets anid appeals were placed in abeyance to 
provide the parties an opportunity to negotiate; and 

WHEREAS, Aloha’s existing method of treatment converts hydrogen sulfide into other 
forms of sulfur; and 

WHERE:AS, prior to the first negotiation session, in order to facilitate a resolution of 
these issues, Aloha funded and produced a study by the University of South Florida (the ‘VSF 
Study”) that recommended anion exchange as the preferred treatment option to address the 
hydrogen sulfide issues; and 

WHEREAS, anion exchimge removes all forms of ionic sulfur; and 

WHEREAS, after review of the 1JSF Study and further consideration of various 
alternatives, an independent consultant retained by the Commission agrees that anion exchange 
is the water treatment option tha.t has the best likelihood of eliminating or minimizing the 
hydrogen sulfide issues on a cost-effective basis; and 

WHEREAS, in order to ffacilitats a settlement, Aloha has produced and submitted to the 
other Parties a mon-binding, conceptual capital cost estimate (“Conceptual Cost Estimate”) for 
implementing anion exchange at Plants 2, 6, 8, 9 and Mitchell (beating Wells 3 and 41, which 
estimate is based on the cost of :facilities sized to treat the full current pumping capacity of the 
wells at those sites (Le. 500 GPM for each well), and ai independent consultant retained by the 
Commission hns reviewed and verified the reasonablenless of that estimate for i t s  intended 
purpose; and 

WHEREAS, Aloha is ready ant. willing to implement anion exchange as more fully set 
forth below upon approval by the Corninksion of such treatment method; and 

WHEREAS, Aloha believes that due to the risk of future disallowance for cost recovery 
purposes, it will not have the ability to finance the anion exchange facilities in the absence of 
either (1) fornial regulatory approval b y  the Commission of implementation of anion exchange, 
or (2) the existence of a Iegally enforceable water trealment standard that requires the 
implementation of anion exchange; and 
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WHEREAS, Aloha M e r  believes .it will not have ,the ability to finance the construction 
of anion exchange facilities while the Show Cause Docket is pending, due to the risk to lenders 
that a portion of K/oha7s revenue-ge.nerating temtory may be deleted; and 

WHEREAS, in the event the: Show Cause Docket a d o r  Investigation Docket were to 
result in an order deleting any portion of Aloha’s territory, Aloha will exercise every legal right 
at its disposal to resist such deletion and to preserve or recover the full value of its assets; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the public intere,st is better served by the prompt 
implementation off anion exchange than by prolonged administrative, judicial and appellate 
litigation. 

NOW, THEXEFORE, the €’des  agree as follows: 

1. The “Effective Date” is the date that a Commission order accepting and approving this 
Settlement Agreement becomes ?%la1 and non-appealable. 

2. (a) The Parties agree, and the Commission order approving this Settlement Agreement 
shall find, that (i) it is prudent for Aloha to implement anion exchange at Plants 2, 
6, 8, 9, and Mitchell (treating Wells 3 and 4 )  as if there were a legally enforceable 
wi3ter treatment standard that requires the implementation of such option and the 
cost of such treatmcnt shal! be considered an environmental compliance cost 
under Section 367.081(2), Florida Statutes, and (ii) the reasonable costs of anion 
exchange facilities sized to treat the full current pumping capacity of the wells at 
those sites (Le. 500 GPM for each well) shall be recoverable through rates, and 
the anion exchange facilities will be considered 100% used and useful. The 
Parties further agrce, and the Commission order approving this Settlement 
Agreement shall find, that no additional treatment facilities for hydrogen sulfide 
shall be required at this time at Plants 1 arid 7. 

(b) The Parties agree, and the Commission order approving this Settlement 
Agreement shall find, that this agreement will not preclude any substantially 
affected party from challenging, the Commission staff from auditing, or the 
Commission from reviewing, the reasonableness of the specific costs incurred in 
implementing anion exchange at the time AIoha seeks recovery of the related 
costs; however, the Comnlission’s review shall not revisit for ratemaking 
purposes the fundamental agreement that anion exchange is a prudent option that 
should have been implemented. The Parties hrther agree that the Conceptual Cost 
Estimate provided by Aloha shall be adnnissibIe in such cost recovery proceeding 
only for the purpose of considering if the estimate was a reasonable, good faith 
estimate at the time it was performed. Tne estimate has been produced by Aloha 
only after qualification and explanation of the limited circumstances under which 
such estimate could be produced and the limited basis upon which such estimate 
could be relied upon. 
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(c) The Parties agree, arid the Commission ordrx approving this Settlement 
Agreement shall find, that Aloha may seek (cost recovery for such anion exchange 
facilities through a tlbee-phise limited proceeding, subject to true-up. The Parties 
agree that the Comlission will process such application as a limited proceeding, 
will not expand the iscope ofthe proceeding; beyond issues related to the 
inistallation, operation and niaintenance of the anion exchange facilities, and will 
issue its Phase I order within 90 days after .receipt of the petition. 

(1) Phase I shall provide a temporary rate iincrease (subject to true-up) designed 
to recover the projected. carrying cost (interest during construction) on the 
average of the projected monthly balances, over the projected Phase I period, 
of construction work in progress for the anion exchange facilities based on 
pre-construction detailed engineering cost estimates. Such rate increase shall 
take effect as soon as possible after the date that on-site construction for anion 
exchange facilities conmences. 

(2) Phase II shall provide a temporary rate increase (subject to true-up) designed 
to recover (A) the capital cost of the anion exchange facilities based on actual 
and/or contracted expenditures, and (€3) the projected incremental operating 
cost of the anion exchange facilities. Such rate increase shall take effect as 
soon as possib'le after all of the anion exchange facilities contained herein 
have been constructed and have been placed in operation. 

(3) Phase Ill rates shall provide a final rate increase based on actual audited costs 
of the anion exchange facilities and one year of actual incremental operating 
expense experience. Aloha shall file its application for Phase III rates no later 
than 120 days after it :has one year of actual operating expense experience. To 
the extent that Phase I and Phase II rates have either over- or under-collected 
the actual costs of the anion exchange facilities, based on the average of the 
actual monthlyy costs during the Phase I and Phase II periods, those rates shall 
be trued-up via a credit or surcharge during the first twelve months the final 
Phase III rates are in effect. 

i(4) Because the Phase I and Phase I1 rates are subject to me-up, no opportunity 
for hearing will be provided at the time those rates are established and the 
Commission ;and its staff shall not hold customer meetings. 

(5) The Phase I rates are designed to recover the carrying cost of the anion 
exchange facilities during construction. Under subsection ( 3 )  above, any 
over- or under-recovery of such Phase I carrying cost will be refunded 
through a credit or collected through a surcharge during the first twelve 
months the final Phaie EI rates are in effect. Therefore Aloha shall not be 
entitled to c?pitalize or recover any Allowance for Funds Used During 
Construction for these facilities. 
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(6) The Phase I and Phase TI rates are temporary rates subject to true-up as 
necessary to correct for my over- or under-collection. Therefore the 
incremental reve,nues produced by such rates are not required to be held in 
escrow and are fully and immediately available to Aloha to fund the related 
debt service, capital costs, or operating expenses associated with the 
installation and (operation of the anion exchange facilities. 

The Parties agree that the Phase I and 11 proceedings shall not address 
“repression” in gallons of usage. Such issue shall be addressed, if 
appropriate, only in the setting of Phase III rates. 

(7) Phase IrI rates shall be established by a PAA order issued within 6 months 
after Aloha’s submission of actual capi.tal cost data and one year of actual 
incremental operating expense data for the in-service anion exchange 
facilities. In the event .the Phase III PPLA Order is protested, the Commission 
will issue its Final Order within 8 months of the date of such protest. 

(8) Aloha intends to  finance the construction of the anion exchange facilities 
through debt. Accord~ngly, the Phase I, Il and 111 rate increases will contain 
no allowance for a return on equity and no corresponding gross-up for federal 
income tax expense. 

3. On 01: immediately after the Effective Date: 

(a) The Commission uill voluntarily dismiss ‘both the Show Cause Docket and the 
Investigative Docket. 

(b) No further enforcement action will be requested by the Parties or taken by the 
Commission against Aloha, nor any further disallowances or penalties of any kind 
will be assessed against Aloha by the Cornmission in any hture proceeding, based 
on action or inaction relatng to water quzility or customer service issues which 
have been raised in Docket Nos. 950615-SU, 960545-WS, 010503-W, 020896- 
WS, 050018-WU or 050183-WU, which action or inaction occurred prior to the 
Effective Date. 

(c) Aloha will volunt;uily dismiss the Declaratory Judgment Action, with prejudice, 
and will voluntarily dismiss the Investigation Appeal and the Water Quality 
Appeal. 

(d) Aloha will voluntady &r;miss the Refund Appeal. The amount to be refkded as 
required by Order No. PSC-04- 1050-FOF-WU is currently approximately 
$290,000. This amount (“Gross R e h d ” )  shall be updated to the Effective Date 
and shall include interest calculated in accordance with Rule 25-30.360(4), F.A.C. 
through that date. In order to determine the Net Refund, the Gross R e h d  shall be 
reduced by the documenled costs of Aloha (up to $4S,OOO) to prepare the 
Conceptual Cost Estimate, and the amount of such documented costs shall 
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inmediately be released fiom escrow. This reduction reflects the prior letter 
agTeement between Aloha and OPC which has been approved by the Commission, 
that the cost (up to $45,000) of preparing the Conceptual Cost Estimate for anion 
exchange shall be recovered from customeirs in this manner. After reimbursing 
Aloha for this documented cost, the Net Refund shall remain in the escrow 
account, accruing interest at the rate actually earned on that account. The Net 
Refund, plus interest earned thereon, shall be used to help pay for the anion 
exchange project. Aloha shall record an amount equal to the Net Refund, plus the 
interest earned thereon, as a contribution-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC) of the 
anion exchange facilities at the time the order establishing Phase I11 rates under 
Section 2(c) has become final and non-appealable. At that time, the balance in the 
escrow account h a l l  be released to Aloha. Aloha acknowledges that it shall not be 
entitled to recover through rates, a return on, or return of, such portion of its 
investment either in the limited proceeding conducted under Section 2(c), or in 
any future rate proceeding,. 

(e) Aloha will proceed in good faith to implement anion exchange at Plants 2,6,8,9 
and Mitchell (treating Wells 3 and 4) as set forth in Section 4. No later than 30 
days following the Effect,ve Date, Aloha shall seek recognition by Pasco County 
ihat the implementation of anion exchange, as outhed herein, complies with the 
requirements of Pasco County Ordinance No. 05-2444 (the “Ordinance”) or Aloha 
shall pursue such other course of action a s  Aloha deems necessary to allow the 
installation of anion exchange facilities in lieu of forced draft aeration facilities. 
The Parties agree that anjon exchange constitutes an alternative technology that 
meets or exceeds the sulfide removal capacity of forced draft aeration and is 
economically, technologically and environmentally feasible within the meaning of 
the Ordinance. The Parties agree to support Aloha’s efforts to gain County 
approval for the implementation of ani011 exchange in lieu of forced draft aeration. 
The time requirements outhned in Paragraph 4 below for various aspects of the 
implementation of anion exchange treatrnent shall be tolled from the Effective 
Date until such time as there is no impediment or prohibition to the 
implementation of anion exchange, as outlined herein, as a result of the 
Ordinance. 

4. (a) Aloha will install anion {exchange at Plants 2, 6, 8, 9 and Mitchell (treating Wells 
3 and 4) in accordance with the following schedule. To the extent that staging of 
construction is necessary, facilities shall be installed first at Plants 8 and 9. The 
Parties agree tha-t, based on current knowledge, an estimate of 24 months &om the 
Effective Date is a reasonable timetable for completion of the project and that the 
following are reasonablz estimates of the various activities required: 

(i) design, including preliminary dlesign and final engineering design: 6 
months; 

(ii) permitting: 4 months; 
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(iii) bidding, conkict award, fabrication and construction: 14 months. 

(b) Aloha shall file with the Commission, With copies to the Parties, quarterly reports 
on the pm5ess of ig!~lement:~on. The first such report shall be due30 days after 
the Effective Date. Such reports shall detail rbe work completed during the 
preceding quarter and. provide a timetable for future activities. After each 
quarterly filing, the Commission staff will afranpe a meetina with Aloha an+ the 
Parties to review the Iprogresz, report. In the evsfit that staff concludes after such 
mee:tmg that Aloha is, not proceeding in good fa@ to attemd to cOmDlete the 
nroiect a -  within 24 months, t h c .  staff may. depending on the circumstances, 
rsommend that the Comrmssion take enforcement action for violation of the 
Cornmission order approvinE; this settlement. Aloha and the other Parties shall 
have &e right to participate in any such extension or enforcement proceeding. 
Such enforcement action shall be initiated in a manner that provides Aloha with 
the right to a hearing, and cornplies with any other applicable requirements of 
Chapter 120. Ifthe Commission initiates such enforcement action, nothing herein 
shall limit in any way Aloha’s right to seek relief in Circuit Court fiom any 
procedural or substantive due process violation of Aloha’s property rights by the 
Commission which is alleged to have occnred after the Effective Date. Nothing 
in this subsection precludes any Party from taking any action otherwise legally 
avidable to it. 

(c) In the event that compliance: with the 24 month timetable is delayed by any came 
beyond the control of Aloha, including but not limited to natural disasters or 
other events due to natural causes with or without the intervention of man, strikes, 
mirterial or supply shortaga;, delays in the financing, fabrication or delivery of 
materials or supplies, or actions or inactions by my governmental authority, the 
Commission shall take no mforcement action against Aloha based on such delay, 
and the timetable for completion of the project shall be appropriately tolled and 
extended. 

(d) Within 30 days after the Department of Environmental Protection’s approval of 
an operation and maintenance plan for the anion exchange facilities at a treatment 
site, AIoha shall provide an informational copy of the approved plan to the 
Commission and the Offic: of Public Counsel. 

5 .  The Parties agree to implementation of the following testkg for total sulfides in lieu 
ofthe testing for total sulfides required by Order No. PSC-05-0709-FOF-WU: 

(a) Beginning 30 days after the installation of ani011 exchange at a particular 
treatment site, Aloha shall begin testing $or total sulfides at three locations for 
such site: (i) the raw water influent into the anion exchange facilities (ii) the 
treated water effluent h r n  the anion exclnange facilities, after the treated water 
e:ffluent from the separate anion exchange reactors at the site has been combined, 
and (iii) the finished water after disinfection. The testing of raw water influent is 
f i x  informational purposes only. Based on projected effectiveness of the anion 
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exchange treatment process, the goal is for the level of total sulfides in the 
combined treated water effluent to be at or below 0.3 mg/L, and in the finished 
water to be at or below 0.1 mg/L (compliance tests). 

(b) Beginning 30 days after the Effective Date, Aloha shall begin compliance testing 
for total sulfides in the finished water from Plants 1 and 7. The goal is for the 
level of total sulfides to be at or below 0.1 In&. 

(c) Beginning 30 days after Aloha starts to purchase water from Pasco County, Aloha 
shall begin testing for total sulfides in the purchased water at a point prior to the 
point at which the P;%co County water enters Aloha's distribution system. The 
testing of Pasco County water is for informational purposes only. 

(d) "lie compliance testing at each treatment site shall be performed on a monthly 
bxis  until the applicable goal for such site has been met for six consecutive 
months. Comp1ianc.e testing at that site shall then be performed on a quarterly 
basis. If a quarterly test shows that the applicable goal has been exceeded, then 
monthly compliance testing at that site shall resume until the site achieves the 
goal for three consecutive months. A test of the purchased water shall be required 
in each month in which a compliance test is required at any of the treatment sites. 
Results of the tests outlined herein shall be submitted to the Commission within 
30 days after the end of the month in which the test was performed. 

(e) In the event that the goal at any single treatment site is exceeded on any two 
compliance tests in a twelve month period, the Commission staff shall arrange a 
meeting with Aloha and tho Parties to attempt to identify the root cause of the 
exceedance and to discuss what further action, if any, is appropriate. 

(f) All such testing shall end three years from initiation of such testing, unless any 
specific site has failed to achieve the goal for sulfide levels outlined herein on any 
compliance test during the third year of that three year period. In such case, 
testing shall continue at t h a t  site until there has been a twelve month period with 

exceedances. 

6. Aloha agrees to treat 9;250,000 of the cost incured in construction of the anion 
exchange facilities as a contribution-in-a: d-of-construction. Aloha acknowledges that it shall not 
be entitled to recover through rates a return on, or return of, such portion of its investment either 
in the limited proceeding conduc1.ed under Section 2(c) or in my future rate proceeding. Aloha 
shall record this contribution at the time the order establishing the Phase LII rates under Section 
2(c) has become final and non-appealable. 

7. Neither Aloha nor the Commission will seek recovery from the other of attorneys fees, 
costs, damages, or other compensation related to any action taken by the other on or prior to the 
Effective Date. Further, Aloha will not seek recovery from its ratepayers of any litigation costs, 
legal fees, consultant fees, and costs arising directly froin or resulting fiom any judicial or quasi- 
judicial litigation in the Show Cause Dozket, the Investigation Docket, the Declaratory Judgment 



Action, the Refund Appeal, the Investigation Appeal, the Water Quality Proceeding, and the 
Water Quality Appeal. The Parties agree that Aloha may recover the portion of the cost of the 
USF Study that did not relate solely to the use of hydrogen peroxide. The recovery of the 
portion of the cost that did relate sollely to the use of hydrogen peroxide may be litigated in Phase 
III of the limited proceeding described in Section 2(c). The provisions of this section will take 
effect on the Effective Date. 

8. The Parties acknowledge that Aloha intends to finance the installation of anion 
exchange treatmerlt facilities througfi the issuance of debt. The Parties agree to cooperate in 
good faith to explore the potential availability of governmcntal grant monies andor low cost 
loans to finance 01: refinance such hcilities. 

9. In the ewent the Commission finds probable cause that Aloha has violated its 
obligations under Section 3(c), 3(d), 3(e), 4(a), 4@), 4(d) or 5, as such obligations are 
incorporated without change in a Commission order approving the Settlement Agreement, 
nothing in this Settlement Agreement, or the Commission’s acceptance thereof, shall limit in any 
way the Commission’s authority to take enforcement action against Aloha for such alleged 
violation pursuant to Section 367.161, Florida Statutes. Such enforcement action shall be 
initiated in a martner that provides Aloha with the right to a hearing and complies with any other 
applicable requirements of Chapter 120. If the Commission initiates such enforcement action, 
nothing herein sliall M t  in any way Aloha’s right to seek relief in Circuit Court from any 
procedural or substantive due proc,ess violation of Aloha’s property r i g h t s  by the Commission 
which is alleged to have occurred after the Effective Date. 

10. This Settlement Agreement shall bind the Parties only if it is approved by the 
Commission, without change, and is incorporated by refkrence in a final Commission order. 

1 1. If this settlement Agreement is not approved by the Commission, without change, 
then neither the Settlement Agreement nor the staff recommendation that the Commission 
approve the Setl.lement Agreement will be admissible in any present or hture judicial or 
administrative proceeding. 

12. By entering into this Settlement Agreement, Aloha does not admit to any violation of 
any statute, rule: or order, nor does such agreement constitute an admission of fault or liability on 
water quality or customer service issues which have been raised by the Commission or some of 
Aloha’s customers. Conversely, by entering into this Settlement Agreement, OPC and the 
Intervenors do not concede that no such violations have occurred. In the event this Settlement 
Agreement is not accepted by the Commission, without change, neither Aloha nor any other 
party to any of the proceedmgs referenced herein (including the Comrnission) waives any legal, 
factual, policy or other position, or any :legally availabl’e rights and remedies, otherwise available 
to it. 

13. Nothing in t h s  Settlement Agreement shall be read or interpreted to establish or 
imply any waiver by any Party of any r;ght, privilege, or protection afforded said Party under 
Florida law, unless such waiver is set forth specifically herein. 
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14. Each Lntervenor executing this Settlement Agreement, and each customer ratifying 
this Settlement Agreement, is doing, so only on behalf of himself or herself, individually, and in 
no way is agreeing to the terms and conditims of this Settlement Agreement on behalf of any 
other customer or group of customers. No such Intervenor or customer shall be sued by Aloha, 
or any of its assigns, because of such person's execution 01- ratification of this Settlement 
Agreement. No such Intervenor or customer shall sue Aloha, or any of its assigns, because of 
Aloha's execution of this Settlement Agreement. 

EXECUTIED this % day of March, 2006. 

ALOHA UTKITIES , INC. 

OFFICE OF PuBLrc COUNSEL 

Wayne T. Eorefhnd 

10 



kATIFICAT:[ON BY CUSTOMERS 

The undersigned customers of Aloha hereby ratify ;and support the foregoing Settlement 
Agreement between Aloha and the (Office clf Public Counsel. 

STATEMENT BY COMMlSSION STAFF 

The Commission staff have participated in settlement negotiations with the Parties and 
have reviewed the foregoing Settlement Agreement. Based on that participation and review, 
staff will recommend to the Commission that it issue a final order approving the Settlement 
Agreement, without change, and that the Commission undertake such actions and issue such 
orders as necessary or appropriate. to facilitate implementation of this Settlement Agreement. 

W D . ?  
General Counsel 

F~ &+- cto ofEcon c Regulation 
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EXHIBIT "13" 



BEFORE ThE PUBLIC SERVICE: COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation of ‘deletion proceedings against 
Aloha Utilities, Inc. for failure to provide 
sufficient water service consistent with the 
reasonable and proper operation of the utility 
system in the public interest, in violation of 
Section 367.1 1 1 (2), Florida Statutes. 

In re: Request by homeowners for the 
Commission to initiate deletion proceedings 
against Aloha Utilities, h c .  for failure to 
provide sufficient water service consistent with 
the reasonable and proper operation of  the 
utility system in the public interest, in violation 
of Section 367.1 1 1(2), Florida Statutes. 

In re: Application for increase in water rates 
for Seven Spring:; System in Pasco County by 
Aloha Utilities, Lnc. 

DOCKET NO. 05001 8-WU 

DOCKET NO. 0501 83-WU 

DOCKLET NO. 010503-WU 
0RDE:R NO. PSC-06-0270-AS-WU 
1SSUE:D: April 5,2006 

The follocving Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter: 

LISA POLAK EDGAR, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
ISIILIO ARRTAGA 

KATRDJA J. TE<W 
MATTHEW M. CARTER II 

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

I. BACKGROUND 

Aloha Utilities, Inc. (Aloha or ulility) is a Clas:; A water and wastewater utility located in 
Pasco County. The utility consists of two distinct service areas: Aloha Gardens and Seven 
Springs. There are currently three active dockets,’ t h e e  appeals in the First District Court of 

’ Docket No. 050018-WU (Show Cause Docket) is a proceedins; to delete certain portions of Aloha’s water service 
territory. Docket No. 0501 83-WU (Lnvestigatim Docket) is an investigation into whether this Commission should 
initiate deletion proceedings for additional portions of Aloha’s water service territory. Docket No. 010503-WU 
(Water Quality Proceeding) is a continuation of Aloha’s last rate case in which an interim rate refund is pending and 
in which this Commission entered 111 order establishing a waler quality goal of 0.1 mg’L of total sulfides and 
specified testing locations and hquencies. 
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Appeal: and one Circuit Court case in Lean 
area and this Commission. 

involving Aloha’s Seven Springs service 

In February 2005, this Comlission initiated deleti’on proceedings in Docket No. 05001 8- 
WU for a portion of the Seven Springs service area based on a number of problems that 
ultimately stem from the presence of hydrogen sulfide in the water. 

On Au,pst 17,2005, we deferred consideration of our staff‘s recommendation to accept a 
comprehensive Offer of Settlement negotbted by staff and submitted by Aloha in an effort to 
resolve Docket Number 050018-WIJ and all other outstanding matters. At that time, we decided 
to hold the deletion proceeding in abeyance and directe:d staff to undertake negotiations with 
Aloha, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC), customer representatives, and other interested parties 
in an attempt to reach a resolution that is satisfactory to all parties. 

On March 9, 2006, after several months of extensive negotiations in which staff 
participated, a Settlement Agreement (‘Settlement”) was executed by Aloha, OPC, and 
individual intervenors Wayne T. Forehand, John H. Gaul, and Sandy Mitchell, Jr. (Intervenors). 
Aloha, OPC and Intervenors are collective’ly referred to as the “Parties.” The Settlement was also 
ratified by Richard Letvin, Donna B. Vaixio, Joel A. Kurtz, Richard E. Wiltsey, and John P. 
Andrews, non-intervenor customers of Aloha who are active members of the Committee For 
Better Water Now. Mr. Edward 0. Wood, another individual intervenor in the deletion docket, 
did not sign the Settlement. 

The Settlement, a copy of which is attached to this Order as Attachment A, is a 
comprehensive agreement that resolves all outstanding dockets and court proceedings between 
Aloha and this Commission. One ‘key element of the Settlement is the agreement by the Parties 
that it is prudent for Aloha to implement a new water treatment method - anion exchange - to 
address the currenf problems that sitem from the presence of hydrogen sulfide in the water. 

Anion exchange was identified as the prefen-ed water treatment option in a study 
performed for Aloha by the University of South Florida. Unlike the current treatment method 
that converts hydrogen sulfide into other forms of sulfilr, anion exchange removes all forms of 
ionic sulfur from the water. After review of the USF study, and further consideration of various 
alternatives, Dr. James Taylor of the University of Central Florida, who was retained by this 
Commission as an independent consultant, agreed that anion exchange is the water treatment 
option that has the best likelihood of elinlinating or minimizing the hydrogen sulfide issues on a 
cost-effective basis. 

’ Case No. 04-5242 (Refund Appeal) is Aloha’s appeal of our order requiring a refund of previously collected 
interim rates. Case :No. 05-3247 (Investigation Appeal) is Aloha’s appeal of our order initiating the Investigation 
Docket. Case No. 05-3662 is A1oha’:s appeal of our order establishing the 0.1 mgL water quality goal and 
specifying the testing locations and frequencies. 

Case No. 05-CA-011142 (Declaratory Judgment Action) is a complaint that seeks declaratory and injunctive relief 
related to our prosecution of the Show Cause Docket. 
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In order to facilitate the settlement negotiations, Aloha provided a non-binding, 
conceptual capital cost estimate (“Conceptual Cost Estimate”) for installing anion exchange 
facilities. That estimate showed an installed capital cost of $6.13 million, plus or minus 30%. 
Dr. Taylor reviewed; the Conceptual Cost Estimate and concluded that it is a reasonable estimate 
based on good faith assumptions at the time it was prepared 

The Settlement contains numerous provisions in addition to the identification of anion 
exchange as a prudent water treatmlent methodology to be implemented by Aloha. Other major 
elements of the Settlement are summarized1 below. By this Order, we approve the Settlement as 
being in the best interests of Aloha and its customers. 

In a related matter, by Order No. PSC-O6-0015-FOF-W, issued January 4, 2006, we 
approved a letter algreement between Aloha and OPC that formalized their agreement regarding 
recovery of the cost of preparing the Conceptual Cost Estimate. On January 12, 2006, Mr. 
Edward 0. Wood, a customer intervenor, timely filed a letter requesting reconsideration of that 
order. On January 23,2006, Aloha filed a response in opposition to Mr. Wood’s request. We find 
that Mr. Wood’s request for reconsideration is moot, since the Settlement we approve contains a 
provision for the recovery of these costs that effectively supersedes the provisions of Order No. 
PSC-06-001 S-FOF-WU. 

We have jurisdiction over these matters pursuant to Chapters 120 and 367, Florida 
Statutes. 

II. SETTLEMENT 

The major elements of the Settlemmt are as follows: 

Water Treatment Method (Paragraph 2a). The Parties agree that it is prudent for Aloha to 
implement anion exchange at five of its seven water treatment sites and that no additional 
treatment is required at this time ali the remaining two sites where the level of hydrogen sulfide in 
the raw water is lower. This means that the reasonable cost of anion exchange facilities at the 
five sites will be recoverable through rates, and that artion exchange facilities sized to treat the 
full current pumping capacity at those sites wilI be 100% used and useful for ratemaking 
purposes. 

Reasonable Costs (l‘arajgaph 2b). The Parties agree that the Commission can review 
and audit, and any substantially affected party can chdlenge, the reasonableness of the specific 
costs incurred in implementing anion exchange. However, any rate review will not revisit the 
fundamental agreement and finding thal anion exchange is a prudent option that should have 
been implemented. Further, the Conceptual Cost Estimate will be admissible in cost recovery 
proceedings only for the purpose of considering if it was a reasonable, good faith estimate at the 
time it was performed. 

Aloha Recording of CMC (Paragraph 6). Aloha agrees to record $250,000 of the 
construction cost for the anion exchange facilities as a contribution-in-aid-of-conslruction. 
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Construction Schedule Paragraph ~1). Aloha will install the anion exchange facilities in 
accordance with the: schedule set forth below. A current County ordinance (under challenge by 
Aloha) requires Ahha  to install forced draft aeration facilities. The Parties agree to support 
Aloha’s efforts to gain County approval for implementation of anion exchange in lieu of forced 
draft aeration. The 24-month construction schedule does not begin to run until any impediment 
to anion exchange created by the County ordinance has be:en removed. The construction schedule 
is also subject to tolling in the event of a force majuere. 

o Design: 6months 
o Permitting: 4months 
o Bidding, contract award,. fabrication and construction: 14 months 

If construction staging is required, anion exchange facilities will be installed first at Wells 
8 and 9, which have the highest concentrz-tion of hydrogen sulfide in the raw water. Aloha will 
file quarterly progress reports during construction, and staff will arrange a meeting to review 
each progress report with the Parties. If staff concludes that Aloha is not proceeding in good faith 
to meet the schedule, it may recommend enforcement action. Aloha remains fiee to request any 
necessary extension of time, and the other Parties remain free to seek other relief in the event the 
schedule is not being met. 

Testing for Sulfides (Parmaph 5).  The Parties agree to a protocol of testing for sulfides 
to replace the testjag requirements impozed by Order No. PSC-05-0709-FOF-WU. Under the 
agreed protocol, water at the plants equipped with anion exchange will be tested at three points 
on either a monthly or quarterly basis: raw water, water after anion exchange and before 
disinfection, water after disinfection. Thl- raw water testing is for informational purposes. The 
compliance goal for water after anion exchange is for total sulfides to be at or below 0.3 mgL, 
and after disinfection for total sulfides to be at or blelow 0.1 m g L  Testing at each plant 
continues for a minimum of 3 years, or longer if necessary to demonstrate a 12-month period 
with no exceedances of the compliance goals. If any site fails two compliance tests in a 12- 
month period, staff will meet with Aloha and the parties to attempt to identify the root cause of 
the exceedance and discuss what fiuther action, if any, is appropriate. 

. 

Limited Proceeding for Cost Recovery (Paragraph 2c). The Parties agree that Aloha may 
seek cost recovery for the anion exchange facilities in a three-phase limited proceeding. Because 
the Phase I and Phase TI rates will be temporary rates subject to true-up: no opportunity for 
hearing is necessary; no customer meetings wilI be required; the incremental revenues will not 
have to be held in escrow; and repression will not be taken into account. Because Aloha intends 
to finance the construction through debt, the Phase I, Il and III rate increases will contain no 
allowance for retcun on equity and no gross-up for federal income tax expense. The three phases 
are as follows: 

o Phase I: Temporary rates during construction designed to recover the carrying cost 
(interest during construction) on the projected average balance of construction work 
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in progre;ss. These temporary rates are subject to true-up in Phase III and are in lieu 
of Aloha accruing an Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC). 

o Phase II: Temporary rates during the first twenty months (more or less) the anion 
exchange. facilities are in operation. These temporary rates are subject to true-up in 
Phase HI and will be designed to recover the actual or contracted cost of the anion 
exchange: facilities and the projected incremental operating costs. 

o Phase IJJ: Final rates based on actual construction costs and one year of actual 
operating expense history, both of which are subject to audit and to review for 
reasonableness. If there is any over- or under- collection in Phases I or II, there will 
be an offsetting credit OT’ surcharge during the fust 12 months the Phase Ill rates are 
in effect. Phase III rates will be set via a PAA order within 6 months after Aloha’s 
submission of actual cost data. In the event of a protest, the Commission will enter its 
final order within 8 months of the date of Ihe protest. Any necessary repression 
adjustment will be considered in Phase m. 

Dismissal of Litigation (Parawaph 3). On or immediately after the Effective Date @e., 
the date this Comrnission order approvinz the Sett1eme:nt becomes final and non-appealable), 
Aloha and the Commission will terminate the pending proceedings as follows: 

o The CoInmission will dismiss the Show Cause Docket (Docket No. 05001 8-WU) and 
the Investigation Docket (Docket No. 0501 83-,WU). 

o Aloha will dismiss tlhe Declaratory Judgment Action in Circuit Court, the 
Investigation Appeal, the Wate:; Quality Appeal, and the Refund Appeal. The amount 
that would ordinarily be refunded (approximately $290,000) will be reduced by the 
documented cost (up to $45,000) of preparing the Conceptual Cost Estimate. The 
balance will remain in escrow, earning interest, until the Phase IJ.l rates take effect. At 
that time, the funds in escrow, including accrued interest, will be released to Aloha 
and Aloha will record a Isorresponding amount as a contribution-in-aid-of- 
construction. 

Fresh Start and Future Enforcement (Paraaaphs 3b and 9). After the Effective Date, no 
further enforcement action against Aloha will be requested by the Parties or taken by this 
Commission (and no further disallowawes or penalties will be assessed), based on Aloha’s 
actions or inactions prior to the Effective Date relating to water quality or customer service 
issues which have been raised in pirior dockets. This Cornmission may initiate a new enforcement 
proceeding based on actions or inactiorts after the Effective Date in the event that we find 
probable cause tha.t Aloha has vio1;Bted its obligations under the Settlement. 

Prior Liti6:ation Costs (Paragraph 7). Aloha agrees not to seek recovery born its 
ratepayers of any litigation costs, legal fees, consultant fees, and costs arising from litigation in 
the Show Cause Docket, the Investigation Docket, the Declaratory Judgment Action, the Refund 
Appeal, the Investigation Appeal, the Water Quality Proceeding, and the Water Quality Appeal. 
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IIl. FINDINGS A N D  CONCLUSIONS 

Upon review and consideration, we Find that the Settlement is in the public interest. The 
Settlement redirects the Parties’ resources away from what has been protracted and expensive 
administrative litigation. It establishes a timetable for inststlling water treatment facilities that the 
Parties agree represent a prudent option for addressing the taste, odor and color problems that 
have been an issue for over a decade. It provides for water quality monitoring beyond that 
required by any existing environmental regulations. It offers a number of monetary benefits to 
customers that coulcl not be obtained outside of a Settlement, including a $250,000 contribution- 
in-aid-of-construction by Aloha, and Aloha’s agreement to forego recovery from customers of 
what could be $1 million or more in litigation costs. It also establishes procedures, which we fmd 
are appropriate, for this Commission to follow in future cost recovery proceedings. 

By our appriwal, we hereby make the specific findings referred to in Paragraphs 2% 2b, 
and 2c of the Settlement. Consistent with Paragraph 3a, upon the effective date of the Settlement, 
we will dismiss Docket Nos. 05001 8-WU and 0501 83-WJ. 

We note tbat one individual intervenor, Mr. Edward Wood, did not execute the 
Settlement4 and believes that the Commission should move forward with the proceeding in 
Docket No. 050018-WU to delete a portion of Aloha’s territory. Under the applicable license 
revocation statute (and case law, kiowevei-, only the Cornmission can initiate and maintain a 
license revocation proceeding. We find that the Settlement executed by Aloha, OPC and the 
other individual intervenors, which includes the dismissal of Docket No. 05001 8 - W ,  provides a 
suficient basis for our decision to dismis:; that revocation proceeding. We also considered Mr. 
Wood’s other objections to the Settlement and do not find them persuasive. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Cornmission that the Settlement Agreement 
dated March 9, 2006, which is attached hereto as Attschment A and incorporated herein by 
reference, is approved. It is firther 

ORDERED that we hereby make the specific findings referred to in Paragraphs 2a, 2b 
and 2c of the Settlement Agreement. It is M e r  

ORDERED that Docket Nos. 050018-WU and 050183-WU shall be closed immediately 
following the date this Order becomes find and non-appealable. It is further 

ORDERED that Docket No. 010503-WU shall remain open until the interim rate monies 
being held in escrow are released to Aloha in accordance with Paragraph 3d of the Settlement 
Agreement, at which time the docket shall be closed administratively. 

This Commission has the power to approve settlements among less that all the parties to a proceeding. See, South 
Florida Hospital and Healthcare Associatjlon v. Jaber, 887 SoZd 1210 (Ha. 2004). 
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By ORDER of the Florida F'ublic Service Commission this 5th day of April, 2006. 

/s/ Blanca S. Bay6 
BLANCA S. BAYO, Director 
Division ofthe Commission Clerk 
and Administrative Services 

This is a facsimile copy. Go to the Commission's Web site, 
http://www.floridapsc.com or fax a request to 1-850413- 
71 18, for a copy of the order with signature. 

( S E A L )  

SOME (OR ALL) ATTACHMENT PAGE3 ARE NOT ON ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT. 

RDM 

NOTICE OF FURTIER PROCEEDINGS OR JLJDTCIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Conmission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders 
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and 
time limits that apply. This notice should not be conshed  to mean all requests for an 
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request: 
1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, 
Division of the Commission Cleik and Administrative Services, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, withiri fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the 
form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the 
Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District 
Court of Appeal in the case of a water aridor wastewai.er utility by filing a notice of appeal with 
the Director, Division of the Comimissioii Clerk and Atlministrative Services and filing a copy of 
the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed 
within thirty (30) days after the issuance of t h i s  order, pursuant to Rule 9.1 10, Florida Rules of 
Appellate Procec'lure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), 
Florida Rules of ,4ppellate Procedure. 
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ATTACHMENT A 
Page 1 of 11  

SE1TL;EMENT AGREEMENT 

This Settlement Agreement is entered into this 9* day of March, 2006, by and 
among Aloha Utilities, Inc. (Aloha), the Office of Public Counsel on behalf of the citizens of the 
State of Florida (OK) ,  and Wayne T. Forehand, J o h  H. Ciaul, and Sandy Mitchell, Jr., 
Intervenors in Docket No. 050018-VJU (Jntixvenors). Aloha, OPC and Intervenors are 
collectively referred to as the   par ti^:^". 

WHEREAS, the Florida Public Service Commission (“Commission”) has initiated 
proceedings in Docket No. 050018-’WU (Show Cause Docket) d a t i n g  to the potential deletion 
of a portion of the territory to which Aloha is currently authorized to provide water service, as 
more fully set forth in Order No. PSC-O5-0:104-SC-WU, and Aloha is vigorously defending this 
case; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission has opened an investigation in Docket No. 0501 8 3 - W  
(Investigation Docket) into whether there is probable cause to initiate additional deletion 
proceedings with respect to other portions of Aloha’s water service territory; and 

WHEREAS, Aloha has filed a notice of appeal of the order initiating the Investigation 
Docket in the First District Court of‘Appea1 (Investigation Appeal); and 

WHEREAS, the underlying issues in the Show Cause Docket and the Investigation 
Docket arise out of the presence of ‘hydrogtm sulfide in the water in the homes of some Aloha 
customers and various taste, odor and color issues that result from such presence (the “hydrogen 
sulfide issues”); and 

WHEREAS, Aloha has filed an acb.on against the Commission in Leon County Circuit 
Court Case No. 05-CA-01142 seela;ng declaratory and injunctive reljef (Declaratory Judgment 
Action); and 

WHEREAS, Aloha has applealed to the First Distrjict Court of Appeal in Case No. 04- 
5242 (Refimd Appleal) a Commission order that requires Aloha to refund certain amounts 
previously collected from its customers; arid 

WHEREAS, the Commission has issued Order No. PSC-05-0709-FOF-WU (Water 
Quality Order) in Docket No. 01 0503-WU (Water Quality Proceeding) granting Aloha’s request 
to replace the requirement in Order No. PIC-02-0593-FOF-’WU that Aloha remove 98% of the 
hydrogen sulfide 6:om its finished water with a goal that the level of hydrogen sulfide in its water 
should not exceed 0.1 m@, and his specified the locations and frequency of required testing; 
and 

WHEREAS, Aloha has appealed the Water Quality Order to the First District Court of 
Appeal in Case No. 05-3662 (Water Quality Appeal); and 
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ATTACHMENT A 
Page 2 of 11 

WKEREAS, on July 20,2005, Aloha submitted to the Commission an Offer of 
Settlement that was intended to resolve the Show Cause Docket, the Investigation Docket, the 
Investigation Appeal, the DecIaratoiy Judgment Action, the Refund Appeal, the Water Quality 
Proceeding, and the Water Quality Appeal; and 

WHEREAS, after hearing pilblic comments on August 15,2005 on the Offer of 
Settlement, the Commission on August 17,2005 deferred taking action on the Commission staff 
recommendation to, accept the Offer of Settlement and instead directed the Commission staff to 
conduct further negotiations involving Alolia, appropriate customer representatives, the Office of 
Public Counsel, and other interested persons; and 

WHEREAS, the pending Comrniss:ion dockets and appeals were placed in abeyance to 
provide the parties an opportunity to negotiate; and 

WHEREAS, Aloha’s existing method of treatment converts hydrogen sulfide into other 
forms of ~ d k ,  anid 

WHEREAS, prior to the fimt negotiation session, in order to facilitate a resolution of 
these issues, Aloha funded and produced i~ study by the University of South Florida (the ‘WSF 
Study”) that reconmended anion exchange as the prefened treatment option to address the 
hydrogen sulfide issues; and 

WHEREAS, anion exchaqge removes all forms of ionic s u l k ;  and 

WHEREAS, after review of the USF Study and filrfher consideration of various 
alternatives, an independent comu1,tant retained by the Commission agrees that anion exchange 
is the water treatment option that has the best likelihood of eliminating or minimizing the 
hydrogen sulfide issues on a cost-effective: basis; and 

WHEREAS, in order to facilitate a settlement, Aloha has produced and submitted to the 
other Parties a non-binding, conceptual capital cost estimate (“Conceptual Cost Estimate”) for 
implementing anion exchange at Plants 2,6,  8, 9 and Mikhell (treating Wells 3 and 4), which 
estimate is based on the cost of facilities sized to treat the &I1 current pumping capacity of the 
wells at those sites (Le. 500 GPM for each well), and an independent consultant retained by the 
Commission has reviewed and verified the reasonab1ene:;s of that estimate for its intended 
purpose; and 

WHEREAS, Aloha is ready and willing to impleinent anion exchange as more fully set 
forth below upon approval by the Commission of such treatment method; and 

WHEREAS, Aloha believes that clue to the risk of hture disallowance for cost recovery 
purposes, it will not have the ability to firtance the anion exchange facilities in the absence of 
either (1) formal regulatory approval by the Commission of implementation of anion exchange, 
or (2) the existence of a legally enforceable water treatment standard that requires the 
impIementation of anion exchange; and 
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WHEREAS, Aloha further believes it will not have the ability to finance the construction 
of anion exchange facilities while t!he Show Cause Docket is pending, due to the risk to lenders 
that a portion of Aloha’s revenue-generating territory may be deleted; and 

WHEREAIS, in the event the Show Cause Docket andor Investigation Docket were to 
result in an order deleting any portion of AJoha’s territory, Aloha will exercise every Iegal right 
at its disposal to resist such deletion and to preserve or recover the fit11 value of its assets; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the public interest is better served by the prompt 
implementation of anion exchange than by prolonged administrative, judicial and appellate 
litigation. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The ‘TEffkctive Date” is the date that a Commission order accepting and approving this 
Settlement Agreement becomes &a1 and non-appealable:. 

2. (a) The Parties agree, and the Commission orcier approving this Settlement Agreement 
shdi find, that (i) it is prudent for Aloha to implement anion exchange at Plants 2, 
6 , 8 ,  9, and Mitchell (treating Wells 3 and 4) as if there were a legally enforceable 
wetter treatment standard that requires the implementation of such option and the 
cost of such treatment shall be considered an environmental compliance cost 
under Section 367.081(2), Florida Statutes, and (ii) the reasonable costs of anion 
exchange facilities sized to treat the full cawrent  pumping capacity of the wells at 
those sites (i.e. 500 GPM h r  each well) shall be recoverable through rates, and 
the anion exchange facilities Will be considered 100% used and useful. The 
Parties further agree, and the Cornmission order approving this Settlement 
Agreement shall find, that no additional treatment facilities for hydrogen sulfide 
shall be required at this t h e  at Plants 1 and 7.  

(b) The Parties agree, and the Commission order approving this Settlement 
Agreement shall find, that this agreement will not preclude any substantially 
afyected party fioni challenging, the Commission staff from auditing, or the 
Ciommission &om reviewing, the reasonableness of the specific costs incurred in 
implementing anion exchmge at the time Aloha seeks recovery of the related 
costs; however, t he  Commission’s review shall not revisit for ratemaking 
pixposes the fundimenta1 agreement that anion exchange is a prudent option that 
should have been .implemented. The Parties further agree that the Conceptual Cost 
Estimate provided by Aloha shall be admissible in such cost recovery proceeding 
only for the purpose of ctrnsidering if the estimate was a reasonable, good faith 
estimate at the time it was performed. ?he estimate has been produced by Aloha 
only after qualification and explanation of the limited circumstances under which 
such estimate couId be pIoduced and the limited basis upon which such estimate 
could be relied upon. 
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(c) The Parties agree, and the Commission order approving this Settlement 
Agreement shall find, that Aloha may seek cost recovery for such anion exchange 
facilities through a tluee-phase limited proceeding, subject to true-up. The Parties 
agree that the Commission will process such application as a limited proceeding, 
will not expand the scope of the proceeding beyond issues related to the 
instaillation, operation and m,aintenance of the anion exchange facilities, and will 
issue its Phase I order within 90 days after receipt of the petition. 

(1) 'Phase I shall provide a temporary rate i.ncrease (subject to true-up) designed 
'to recover the prc'jected Icarrying cost (interest during construction) on the 
average of the projected monthIy balances, over the projected Phase I period, 
of construction work in progress for the anion exchange facilities based on 
pre-construction detailed engineering cost estimates. Such rate increase shall 
take effect as soon as possibIe after the date that on-site construction for anion 
exchange facilities corrnnences. 

(2) Phase II shall provide a temporary rate increase (subject to true-up) designed 
to recover (A) the capital cost of the anion exchange facilities based on actual 
and/or contracted expenditures, and (E3) the projected incremental operating 
cost of the anion exchange facilities. Such rate increase shall take effect as 
soon as  possible after all of the anion exchange facilities contained herein 
have been consb-ucted and have been placed in operation. 

(3) Phase III rates shall provide a final rate increase based on actual audited costs 
of the anion exchange facilities and one year of actual incremental operating 
expense experience. Aloha shall file its application for Phase DI rates no later 
than 120 days after it has one year of actual operating expense experience. TO 
the extent that Phase I and Phase LI rates have either over- or under-collected 
the actual costs of the anion exchange facilities, based on the average of the 
actual monthly costs during the Phase I and Phase LT periods, those rates shall 
be trued-up via a credit or surcharge during the first twelve months the final 
Phase lTI rates are in effect. 

(4) Because the PhiGe I and Phase I1 rates are subject to true-up, no opportunity 
for hearing will be provided at the time those rates are established and the 
Commission and its staff shall not hold customer meetings. 

(5')  The Phase I ratles are designed to recover the carrying cost of the anion 
exchange facilities during consh-uctialn. Under subsection (3) above, any 
over- or under-recovery of such Phase I carrying cost will be refunded 
through a credit or collected through a surcharge during the first twelve 
months the final Phase: ILI rates are in, effect. Therefore Aloha shall not be 
entitled to capitalize or recover any Allowance for Funds Used During 
Construction for these facilities. 
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(6) The Phase I and Phase 1.1 rates are temporary rates subject to me-up as 
necessary to correct for any over- or wider-collection. Therefore the 
incrementd rewnues produced by such rates are not required to be held in 
escrow and are lklly ani immediately available to Aloha to fund the related 
debt service, capital costs, or operating expenses associated With the 
installation and operation of the anion exchange facilities. 

The Parties agree that t!ae Phase I and ‘II proceedings shall not address 
“repression” in ,gaUons of usage. Such issue shall be addressed, if 
appropriate, only in the setting of Phase III rates. 

(7) Phase I l l  rates shaII be estabiished by a PAA order issued within 6 months 
after Aloha’s submission of actual capital cost data and one year of actual 
incremental operating expense data for the in-service anion exchange 
facilities. In the event the Phase III PA4 Order is protested, the Commission 
will issue its Final Ord’sr within 8 months of the date of such protest. 

(811 Aloha intends to  finance the construction of the anion exchange facilities 
through debt. Accordingly, the Phase I, I1 and III rate increases will contain 
no allowance for a return on equity and no corresponding gross-up for federal 
income tax expense. 

or iunmediately after the Effective Date: 

The Cornmission will voluntarily dismiss both the Show Cause Docket and the 
Investigative Docket. 

No further enforcement action will be requested by the Parties or taken by the 
Commission against Aloha, nor any further disallowances or penalties of any kind 
will be assessed agiunst Aloha by the Cornmission in any future proceeding, based 
on action or inaction relating ro water quaJity or customer service issues which 
have been raised in Docket Nos. 95061 5-,SU, 960545-WS, 010503-W, 020896- 
WS, 050018-WU or 050183-W, which action or inaction occurred prior to the 
Effective Date. 

Aloha will voluntady disrniss the Declaratory Judgment Action, with prejudice, 
and will voluntarily dismiss the Investigation Appeal and the Water Quality 
AIppeaI. 

Aloha will voluntarily disiniss the Refund Appeal. The amount to be refunded as 
required by Order No. PSC-04- 1050-FOF-WU is currently approximately 
$290,000. This amount (“Gross Refund”) shall be updated to the Effective Date 
arid shall include interest calculated in accordance with Rule 25-30.360(4), F.A.C. 
through that date. In order to determine the Net Refimd, the Gross Refund shall be 
reduced by the documented costs of Aloha {up to $45,000) to prepare the 
Conceptual Cost Estimate, and the amount of such documented costs shall 
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immediately be released from escrow. This reduction reflects the pnor letter 
agreement between Aloha and OPC which has been approved by the Commission, 
that the cost (up to $4.5,000) of preparing the Conceptual Cost Estimate for anion 
exchange shall be recovered from cutomer:j in this manner. After reimbursing 
Aloha for this documented cost, the Net Refimd shall remain in the escrow 
account, accruing interest at the rate actually earned on that account. The Net 
Refimd, plus interest earned thereon, shall be used to help pay for the anion 
exchange project. Aloha s h d  record an amiount equal to d e  Net Refund, plus the 
interest earned thereon, a s  a contribution-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC) of the 
anion exchange facilities at the time the order establishing Phase III rates under 
Section 2(c) has become find and non-appedable. At that time, the balance in the 
escrow account shall be released to Aloha. .Aloha acknowledges that it shall not be 
entitled to recover through rates, a return on, or return of, such portion of its 
investment either in the limited proceeding conducted under Section 2(c), or in 
any future rate proceeding. 

(e) Aloha wilI proceed i n  good Faith to implement anion exchange at Plants 2, 6 ,8 ,9  
and Mitchell (treating W e b  3 and 4) as set forth in Section 4. No later than 30 
days following the Effective: Date, Aloha slaall seek recognition by Pasco County 
that the implementation of anion exchange, as outlined herein, complies With the 
requirements of Pasco County Ordinance No. 05-2444 (the “Ordinance”) or Aloha 
shall pursue such other cotuse of action as Aloha deems necessary to allow the 
installation of anion exchange facilities in lieu of forced draft aeration f a d i t i s .  
The Parties agree that anion exchange constitutes an altanative technology that 
meets or exceeds the sulfidc: removal capacity of forced draft aeration and is 
ecoiiomicall y, technologically and environmentally feasible within the meaning of 
the Ordinance. The Parties agree to support Aloha’s efforts to gain County 
approval for the implement 3tion of anion exchange in lieu of forced draft aeration. 
The time requirements outlined in Pa rapph  4 below for various aspects of the 
implementation of anion exchange treatment shall be tolled from the Effective 
Date until such time: as there is no impediment or prohibition to the 
implementation of alnion exchange, as outlined herein, as a result of the 
Orclinance. 

4. (a) Aloha will install anion exchange at Plants 2, 6 ,  8, 9 and Mitchell (treating Wells 
3 and 4) in accordance with the following schedule. To the extent that staging of 
constmction is necessary, facilities shall be installed first at Plants 8 and 9. The 
Parties agree that, based on current knowledge, an estimate of 24 months from the 
Effective Date is a reasonable timetable for completion of the project and that the 
following are reasonable e:;timates of the various activities required: 

(1) design, including preliminary design and final engineering design: 6 
months; 

(ii) permitting: 4 months; 
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(iiQ bidding, contract award, fabrication and construction: 14 months. 

(b) Aloha shall file with the Commission, with copies to the Parties, quarterly reports 
on the progress of implementation. The first such report shall be due 90 days after 
the Effkctive Date. Such reports shall detail the work completed during the 
preceding quarter and provi,de a timetable for future activities. After each 
quarterly filing, the Commission staff will arrange a meeting with Aloha and the 
Parties to review the progres report. In the event that staf f  concludes after such 
meeting that Aloha is not proceeding in good faith to attempt to complete the 
project within 24 months, the staffmay, depending on the circumstances, 
recommend that the ComisGon take enfixcement action for violation of the 
Coinmission order i~pprovhg this settlemcmt. Aloha and the other Parties shall 
have the right to participate in any such extension or enforcement proceeding. 
Such enforcement action shall be initiated in a manner that provides Aloha with 
the right to a hearing and complies with any other applicable requirements of 
Chipter 120. If the Commission initiates such enforcement action, nothing herein 
shall Limit in any w<ay Aloha’s right to seek relief in Circuit Court fiom any 
procedural or substantive due process violation of Aloha’s property rights by the 
Coin~nission which is alleged to have occurred after the Effective Date. Nothing 
in this subsection p;redude:; any Party h r n  taking any action otherwise legally 
available to it. 

(c) In the event that compliance with the 24 month timetable is delayed by any cause 
beyond the control ‘of Aloha, including but not limited to natural disasters or 
other events due to natural causes with or without the intervention of man, strikes, 
material or supply shortages, delays in the: financing, fabrication or delivery of 
materials or supplies, or actions or inactions by any governmental authority, the 
Cornmission shall take no r,?lforcement action against Aloha based on such delay, 
and the timetable fctr completion of the project shall be appropriately tolled and 
extended. 

(d) Within 30 days afttx the Department of Ehvironmental Protection’s approval of 
an operation and m;dntenance plan for the:  anion exchange facilities at a treatment 
site, Aloha shall provide an informational copy of the approved plan to the 
Cornmission and the Offict: of Public Cormsel. 

5. The Parties agree to implementation of the fol.lowing testing for total sulfides in lieu 
of the testing for total sulfides required by Order No. PSC-05-0709-FOF-WU: 

(a) Be,ginning 30 days after the installation olf anion exchange at a particular 
treatment site, Alohla shall begin testing fix total sulfides at three locations for 
such site: (i) the raw water influent into the anion exchange facilities (ii) the 
treated water effluent from the anion exchange facilities, after the treated water 
effluent from the se.parate anion exchange reactors at the site has been combined, 
and (iii) the finished water aft et- disinfection. The testing of raw water influent is 
for informational purposes only. Based 011 projected effectiveness of the anion 
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exchange treatment process, the goal is for the level of total sulfides in the 
combined treated water effluent to be at or below 0.3 rn&, and in the finished 
water to be at or below 0.1 ml$L (compliance tests). 

@) Begirming 30 days after the Effective Date, Aloha shall begin compliance teshng 
for total sulfides in the: finishcd water from Plants 1 and 7. The goal is  for the 
level of total sulfides to be at or below 0.1 m.g/L. 

(c) Beginning 30 days after Aloha starts to purchase water from Pasco County, Aloha 
shall begin testing for total sulfides in the purchased water at a point prior to the 
point at which the Pasco County water enters Aloha’s distribution system. The 
testing ofPasco County water is for informational purposes only. 

(d) The compliance testing at each treatment site shall be performed on a monthly 
basis until the applicalble goal for such site bias been met for six consecutive 
months. Compliance testing at that site shall then be performed on a quarterly 
basis. If a quarterly test shows that the applicabIe goal has been exceeded, then 
monlbly compliance testing at that site shall resume until the site achieves the 
goal for three consecutive months. A test of the purchased water shall be required 
in each month in which a cornpfiance test is required at any of the treatment sites. 
Results of the tests outlined herein shall be submitted to the Commission within 
30 days after the end of the month in which the test was performed. 

(e) In the event that the goal at :my single treatment site is exceeded on any two 
compliance tests in a twelve month period, the Commission staff shall mange a 
rneehg  with Aloha and the :Parties to attempt to identify the root cause of the 
exceedance and to discuss what M e r  actiton, Zany, is appropriate. 

(f) All such testing shall end three years fi-om initiation of such testing, unless any 
specific site has failed to achieve the goal fix sulfide levels outlined herein on any 
compliance test during the third year of that three year period. In such case, 
testing shall continue at that site until there has been a twelve month period with 
no exceedances. 

6. Aloha agrees to treat $250,000 of the cost incurred in construction of the anion 
exchange facilities as a contribution-in-aid- of-construction. Aloha achowledges that it shall not 
be entitled to recover through rates a return on, or return of, such portion of its investment either 
in the limited proceeding conducted under Section 2(c) or in any kture rate proceeding. Aloha 
shall record this contribution at the ,time the order establishing the Phase ITI rates under Section 
2(c) has become final and non-appealable. 

7. Neither Aloha nor the Commission will seek recovery from the other of attorneys fees, 
costs, damages, or other compensation related to my action taken by the other on or prior to the 
Effective Date. Fudher, Aloha will not seek recovery from its ratepayers of any litigation costs, 
legal fees, consultmt fees, and cost!; ansin;? directiy from or resulting from any judicial or quasi- 
judicial litigation in the Show Cause Docket, the Lnvestigation Docket, the Declaratory Judgment 
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Action, the Refund Appeal, the Investigation Appeal, the Water Quality Proceeding, and the 
Water Quality Appeal. The Parties agree that Aloha may recover the portion of the cost of the 
USF Study that did not relate solely to the use of hydrogen peroxide. The recovery of the 
portion of the cost lhat did relate solely to the use of hydralgen peroxide may be litigated in Phase 
III of the limited proceeding described in Section 2(c). Th,e provisions of this section will take 
effect on the Effective Date. 

8. The Parties acknowledge that Aloha intends to .finance the installation of anion 
exchange treatment facilities through the issuance of debt. The Parties agree to cooperate in 
good faith to explore the potential availability of governmental grant monies andor low cost 
loans to finance or refinance such facilities. 

9. In the event the Commission f inds  probable cause that Aloha has violated its 
obligations under Section 3(c), 3(d), 3(e), 41(a), 4@), 4(d) or 5,  a s  such obligations are 
incorporated without change in a Ommission order approving the Settlement Agreement, 
nothing in this Setllement Agreement, or the Commission’s acceptance thereof, shall limit in any 
way the Commission’s authority to take enforcement action against Aloha for such alleged 
violation pursuant to Section 367.161, FloIida Statutes. Such enforcement action shall be 
initiated in a manner that provides Aloha with the right to a hearing and complies with any other 
applicable requirements of Chapter 120. EF the Commission initiates such enforcement action, 
nothing herein shall limit in any wa.y Aloha’s right to seek relief in Circuit Court fiorn any 
procedural or substantive due proce:ss violiition of Aloha’s property rights by the Commission 
which is alleged to have occurred after the Effective Date. 

10. This Settlement Agreement shall bind the Parties only if it is approved by the 
Commission, Without change, and is incorporated by reference in a final Commission order. 

1 1. If this Settlement Agreement is not approved by the Commission, without change, 
then neither the Settlement Agreement nor the staff recommendation that the Commission 
approve the Settlament Agreement will be admissible in any present or future judicial or 
administrative proceeding. 

12. By entering into this St:ttlemeiit Agreement, Aloha does not admit to any violation of 
any statute, rule 01- order, nor does such agreement constitute an admission of fault or liability on 
water quality or customer service issues which have been raised by the Commission or some of 
Aloha’s customer!;. Conversely, b:y entering into this Settlement Agreement, OPC and the 
Intervenors do R O ~ .  concede that no such wolations have occurred. In the event this Settlement 
Agreement is not accepted by the Comm.i:;sion, without change, neither Aloha nor any other 
party to any of the proceedings re5erencedL herein (including the Commission) waives any legal, 
factual, policy or (other position, or any legally available rights and remedies, otherwise available 
to it. 

13. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall be read or interpreted to establish or 
imply any waiver by any Party of :my right, privilege, or protection afforded said Party under 
Florida law, unless such waiver is set forth specifically hierein. 
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14. Each Intervenor executing this Settlement Agreement, and each customer ratifying 
this Settlement Agreement, is doing so only on behalf of ‘himself or herself, individually, and in 
no way is agreeing to the terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement on behalf of any 
other customer or group of customers. No such Intervenor or customer shall be sued by Aloha, 
or any of its assigns, because of such person’s execution or ratification of this Settlement 
Agreement. No such Intervenor or customc:r shall sue Aloha, or any of its assigns, because of 
Aloha’s execution of this Settlement Agreement. 

EXECUTED this 3 day of March, 2006. 

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 

OFFICE OF PtTBLIC COUNSEL 

INTERVENORS 

Wayne T. Forefland 1 

Frn$ S dy Mitchtll, Jr. 
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RATIFICATION BY CUSTOMERS 

The undersigned customers of Aloha hereby ratify and support the foregoing Settlement 
Agreement between Aloha and the Office of Public Counsel. 

STATEMENT :BY COMMISSION STAFF 

The Comrrdssion s ta f f  have participated in settlement negotiations with the Parties and 
have reviewed the foregoing Settlement Agreement. Based on that participation and review, 
staf€ will recommemd to the Commission that it issue a final order approving the Settlement 
Agreement, without change, and that the C:ommission undertake such actions and issue such 
orders as necessary or appropriate to facilitate implementation of this Settlement Agreement. 

Dated: 3/9/06 72-.. 0 f-- 
General Counsel 

fi &?L+. cto ofEcon cRegulation 
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IN THE: CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIX'I'H JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PASCO COUN'ITY, FLORIDA 

CIVIL DMSION 
ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 

PLAINTIFF, 
VS. 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE C~OMMISSION, 

DEFENDANT. 
J I 

- SUMMONS 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA: 
TO EACH SHEIUFF OF THE: S T A E :  

YOU ARE3 COMMANDED to serve this Siummons and a copy of the Complaint 

in this action on: 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
BY SERWING: Chairman Matthew M. Carter, I1 
2540 Shumarcl Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-085 0 

Defendant is required to serve written defenses to the Complaint on John L. 

Wharton, Esquire, and William E. Simdstrom, P.,A., Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP, 

2548 Blairstone: Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 and Bill Moore, Esquire, 

Brigham Moore, 3277E Fruitville R.oad, Sarasota, Florida 34237 within 20 days after 

service of this Summons on thLat Defendant, exclusive of the day of service, and to file 



I . *  

. . 

theoriginal of the defenses with the Clerk of this Court either before service on 

Plaintiffs attorney or immediately thereafter. If a Defendant fails to do so, a default 

will be entered against that Defkndani. for the re1ie:f demanded in the Complaint. 

E D  PIT?TMAN 
AS CLERK OF C I R C U I T P T  

By: 
As 

JOHN L. WHAKTON, ESQ. 
WILLIAM E. S W S T R O M ,  P.A. 
ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

And 
S.W. MOORE, ESQ. 
BRIGHAM MOORE, LLP 
3277E Fruitville Road 
Sarasota, Florida 34237 

(850) 877-6555; (850) 656-4029 FAX 

(941) 365-3800; (941) 952-1414 FAX 



IN 'rm CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN ANI> FOR PASCO COUNTY, FLORJDA 

CIVIL DIVISION 
ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 

PLAINTIFF, 

vs . CASE NO. 5 1-2009-CA-3011WS 
DMSION G 

FLORIDA PllTBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, 

DEFENDANT. 
/ - 

-- ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE OF PROCESS 

The undersigned, on behalf of the Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard 

Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 represents that he/she is authorized to accept 

service of process on behalf (of Defendant, Florida Public Service Commission, and does, in 

fact, accept service of process of the Complaint in the above-styled action on behalf of 

Defendant, Florida Public Service Commission, ori this 30th day of March, 2009. 

-Florida Public Semi= C ommissioQ - 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
FL Bar ID No 

CER'IXFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been hand 
delivered to TNilliam E. Sundstrom, P.A., Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP, 2548 Blairstone 
Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, this 30th day of March, 2009. 

A n 


